MINUTES MAYOR & BOARD OF ALDERMEN TOWN OF DELHI, LOUISIANA MONDAY, APRIL 29, 2024 CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS TIME- 8:30 P.M.

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen, Town of Delhi, Louisiana, met in special session on Monday, April 29, 2024. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Washington with an invocation and pledge led by Alderman McDowell. The roll was called with the following answering: Mayor Washington, Alderman McKinney, Alderman McDowell, Alderman Rancher, Alderman Smith and Alderman Burgess. Alderman Burgess made a motion to approve the agenda second by Alderman Smith. Upon being put to a vote the motion carried. The vote was unanimous.

Business:

Item #1- Mayor Washington

• Discuss violence in the Town of Delhi-Officer Neal Hardwell-Richland Parish Sheriff's Office Mayor Washington expressed his concerns for the safety of the citizens of the Town of Delhi. After discussion, Alderman Rancher made a motion to allow the RPSO to assist the Town of Delhi and Delhi Police Department, second by Alderman McDowell. Upon being put to a vote, the motion carried. The vote was unanimous.

Adjournment-Alderman Rancher made a motion to adjourn, second by Alderman McDowell. Upon being put to a vote, the motion carried. The vote was unanimous. Meeting adjourned.

Jesse Washington, Mayor

Nandeaner McDowell, Clerk

Ŀ

THIS INSTITUTION IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDER AND EMPLOYER